#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5673638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INEVIT LLC	08/13/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIVENI MERGEDCO, INC.
Street Address:	730 POLHEMUS RD., SUITE 202
City:	SAN MATEO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94402

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15491706
Application Number:	15491749
Application Number:	15491767
Application Number:	15641710
Application Number:	15641762
Application Number:	15641786
Application Number:	15641815
Application Number:	15641836
Application Number:	15641864
Application Number:	15641889
Application Number:	16457866
Application Number:	15641910
Application Number:	15641932
Application Number:	15730927
Application Number:	15677373
Application Number:	15677398
Application Number:	16453680
Application Number:	15730899
Application Number:	16044955
Application Number:	16457880

PATENT REEL: 050083 FRAME: 0857

505626834

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15794411
Application Number:	15794438
Application Number:	15794478
Application Number:	15794504
Application Number:	15794535
Application Number:	15794556
Application Number:	15808084
Application Number:	15808155
Application Number:	15831607
Application Number:	15843082

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)621-7155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-621-7140

Email: meo.docket@mg-ip.com

**Correspondent Name:** MUNCY, GEISSLER, OLDS & LOWE, P.C.

Address Line 1: 4000 LEGATO ROAD, SUITE 310

Address Line 4: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARGARET SHORTLIDGE	
SIGNATURE:	/Margaret Shortlidge/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 24**

source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page1.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page2.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page3.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page4.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page5.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page6.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page7.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page8.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page9.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page10.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page11.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page12.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page13.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page14.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page15.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page16.tif source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page17.tif

source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page18.tif

source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page19.tif
source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page20.tif
source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page21.tif
source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page22.tif
source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page23.tif
source=InEVit LLC IP Assignment#page24.tif

Page 1 of 24

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This ASSIGNMENT is between InEVit LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a California corporation, having a principal place of business located at 3303 Scott Blvd., Santa Clara, California 95054, U.S.A., and Tiveni MergedCo, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation having a place of business at 730 Polhemus Rd Suite 202, San Mateo, CA 94402, U.S.A.;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements to energy storage systems (collectively the "INVENTIONS"), including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, including but not limited to those identified in **Schedule A**;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby acknowledge that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to those identified in **Schedule A**, and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States:

AND ASSIGNOR further does acknowledge and agree that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS

Page 2 of 24

to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which ASSIGNOR may be entitled, or that ASSIGNOR may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

J. J. 2019

Name: Yifan Tang Date

Position / Job Title: President of InEVit LLC

Page 3 of 24

#### **Notice of Acceptance of Assignment**

By this Assignment, ASSIGNOR did assign to ASSIGNEE all its rights, title and interest in all patent applications listed in Schedule A (attached) and we hereby confirm that assignment and our sole proprietorship of any future Chinese applications.

#### Executed by the said

Tiveni MergedCo, Inc.

In Accordance with the laws of its incorporation

By:

08/13/2019

Name: Michael Miskovsky

Date

Position / Job Title: CEO of Tiveni MergedCo, Inc.

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#	MG-IP Docket No.	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Status	Title
1	INEV- 160001U1	US	15/491,706	4/19/2017	Allowed	BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
2	INEV- 160001U1CN	China	201780063728	4/15/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
3	INEV- 160001U1EP	EPO	EP17788081.2	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
4	INEV- 160001U1IN	India	201917019217	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
5	INEV- 160001U1WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056482	10/13/2017	N/A	BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
6	INEV- 160001U2	US	15/491,749	4/19/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
7	INEV- 160001U2CN	China	201780063738.4	4/15/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
8	INEV- 160001U2CND1	China	201910350557	4/28/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 5 of 24

	T	T	T ====================================	T = 2 2 2 2 2 2		T=
9	INEV- 160001U2EP	EPO	EP17791260.7	10/13/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
10	INEV- 160001U2EPD1	EPO	EP19179646.5	10/13/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
11	INEV- 160001U2IN	India	201917019240	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
12	INEV- 160001U2IND1	India	201918021209	5/29/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
13	INEV- 160001U2WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056498	10/13/2017	N/A	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT AND BATTERY MODULE ARRANGEMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
14	INEV- 160001U3	US	15/491,767	4/19/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT CHAMBER AND BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREOF
15	INEV- 160001U3CN	China	201780063739.9	4/15/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT CHAMBER AND BATTERY MODULE MOUNTING AREA OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREOF

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 6 of 24

_	T					
16	INEV- 160001U3EP	EPO	EP17788083.8	10/13/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT
	10000103EF					CHAMBER AND
						BATTERY MODULE
						MOUNTING AREA
						1
						OF AN ENERGY
						STORAGE SYSTEM
						AND METHOD
1.7	DIEX.	T 1:	201017010127	7/14/2010	D 1'	THEREOF
17	INEV-	India	201917019137	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160001U3IN					CHANGER
						CHAMBER AND
						BATTERY MODULE
						MOUNTING AREA
						OF AN ENERGY
						STORAGE SYSTEM
						AND METHOD
						THEREOF
18	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056504	10/13/2017	N/A	BATTERY MODULE
	160001U3WO					COMPARTMENT
						CHAMBER AND
						BATTERY MODULE
						MOUNTING AREA
						OF AN ENERGY
						STORAGE SYSTEM
						AND METHOD
						THEREOF
19	INEV-	US	15/641,710	7/5/2017	Pending	MULTI-LAYER
	160002U1					CONTACT   PLATE
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
20	INEV-	China	201780063740.1	4/15/2019	Pending	MULTI-LAYER
	160002U1CN					CONTACT PLATE
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
21	INEV-	EPO	EP17788084.6	10/13/2017	Pending	MULTI-LAYER
	160002U1EP					CONTACT PLATE
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
	•	•	•	•	•	•

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 7 of 24

		1				
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
22	INEV-	India	201927019160	5/14/2019	Pending	MULTI-LAYER
	160002U1IN					CONTACT PLATE
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
23	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056509	10/13/2017	N/A	MULTI-LAYER
	160002U1WO					CONTACT PLATE
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
24	INEV-	US	15/641,762	7/5/2017	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
24	160002U2		13/041,/02	7/3/2017	Chang	CONFIGURED TO
	10000202					ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
25	INEV-	China	201780063735	4/15/2019	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
	160002U2CN					CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY MODULE
26	INEV-	EPO	EP17788086.1	10/13/2017	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
20	160002U2EP		L1 17/00000.1	10/13/201/	Chang	CONFIGURED TO
	13000202L1					ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
27	INEV-	India	201927019194	5/14/2019	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
	160002U2IN					CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH
						ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
		<u> </u>				BATTERY CELLS IN

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 8 of 24

						A BATTERY MODULE
28	INEV- 160002U2WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056518	10/13/2017	N/A	CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
29	INEV- 160002U3	US	15/641,786	7/5/2017	Pending	CENTER CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
30	INEV- 160002U3CN	China	201780063741.6	4/15/2019	Pending	CENTER CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
31	INEV- 160002U3EP	EPO	EP17788087.9	10/13/2017	Pending	CENTER CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
32	INEV- 160002U3IN	India	201927019187	5/14/2019	Pending	CENTER CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 9 of 24

160002U3WO	CENTER CONTACT PLATE CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY
	ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS
	ELECTRICAL BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS
	BONDS TO DIFFERENT GROUPS OF BATTERY CELLS
	OF BATTERY CELLS
	IN A BATTERY
	MODULE
	CONTACT PLATE
	INCLUDING AT
	LEAST ONE BONDING
	CONNECTOR
	CONFIGURED TO
	ESTABLISH
	ELECTRICAL
	BONDS TO
	TERMINALS OF AT
	LEAST ONE GROUP
	OF BATTERY CELLS
	IN A BATTERY
	MODULE
	CONTACT PLATE
	INCLUDING AT
	LEAST ONE BONDING
	CONNECTOR
	CONFIGURED TO
	ESTABLISH
	ELECTRICAL
	BONDS TO
	TERMINALS OF AT
	LEAST ONE GROUP
	OF BATTERY CELLS
	IN A BATTERY
	MODULE DI A TE
	CONTACT PLATE
	INCLUDING AT LEAST ONE
	BONDING
	CONNECTOR
	CONFIGURED TO
	ESTABLISH
	ELECTRICAL
	BONDS TO
	TERMINALS OF AT
	LEAST ONE GROUP
	OF BATTERY CELLS
	IN A BATTERY
	MODULE

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 10 of 24

INEV- 160002U4IN	India	201927019215	5/14/2019	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
					INCLUDING AT LEAST ONE BONDING CONNECTOR CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO TERMINALS OF AT LEAST ONE GROUP OF BATTERY CELLS
					IN A BATTERY
DIEV	DOT	DCT#102017/05/520	10/12/2017	DT/A	MODULE
160002U4WO	PC1	PC1/US201//056529	10/13/2017	N/A	CONTACT PLATE INCLUDING AT LEAST ONE BONDING CONNECTOR CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH
					ELECTRICAL
					BONDS TO
					TERMINALS OF AT
					LEAST ONE GROUP OF BATTERY CELLS
					IN A BATTERY
					MODULE
INEV- 160002U5	US	15/641,836	7/5/2017	Pending	HYBRID CONTACT PLATE ARRANGEMENT CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
INEV-	China	201780063733.1	4/15/2019	Pending	HYBRID CONTACT
160002U5CN				C	PLATE ARRANGEMENT CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL BONDS TO BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY MODULE
INEV-	EPO	EP17791263.1	10/13/2017	Pending	HYBRID CONTACT
160002U3EP					PLATE ARRANGEMENT CONFIGURED TO ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL
	INEV- 160002U5	INEV- 160002U5 US  INEV- 160002U5 China  INEV- 160002U5CN	INEV- 160002U5 US 15/641,836 INEV- 160002U5CN China 201780063733.1 INEV- INEV- EPO EP17791263.1	INEV- 160002U5 US 15/641,836 7/5/2017 INEV- 160002U5CN China 201780063733.1 4/15/2019 INEV- INEV- EPO EP17791263.1 10/13/2017	INEV- 160002U5 US 15/641,836 7/5/2017 Pending  INEV- 160002U5 China 201780063733.1 4/15/2019 Pending  INEV- 160002U5CN EPO EP17791263.1 10/13/2017 Pending

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 11 of 24

						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN A BATTERY
						MODULE
						MODULE
42	INEV-	India	201927019160	5/14/2019	Pending	HYBRID CONTACT
	160002U5IN					PLATE
						ARRANGEMENT
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
43	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056540	10/13/2017	N/A	HYBRID CONTACT
	160002U5WO					PLATE
						ARRANGEMENT
						CONFIGURED TO
						ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL
						BONDS TO
						BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE
44	INEV-	US	15/641,864	7/5/2017	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
	160002U6					INCLUDING AT
						LEAST ONE
						HIGHER-FUSE BONDING
						CONNECTOR FOR
						ARC PROTECTION
45	INEV-	China	201780063734.6	4/15/2019	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
	160002U6CN					INCLUDING AT
						LEAST ONE
						HIGHER-FUSE
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR FOR ARC PROTECTION
46	INEV-	EPO	EP17791264.9	10/13/2017	Pending	CONTACT PLATE
	160002U6EP		L11///1204,9	10/13/201/	1 Chang	INCLUDING AT
	<u> </u>					LEAST ONE
						HIGHER-FUSE
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR FOR
47	INIEW	India	201027010214	5/14/2010	Dondie -	ARC PROTECTION
47	INEV- 160002U6IN	India	201927019214	5/14/2019	Pending	CONTACT PLATE INCLUDING AT
	100002UUIN					LEAST ONE
						HIGHER-FUSE
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR FOR
						ARC PROTECTION
						BONDING CONNECTOR FOR

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 12 of 24

48	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056580	10/13/2017	N/A	CONTACT PLATE
10	160002U6WO	101	1 C1/03201//030380	10/13/2017	IN/A	INCLUDING AT
	10000200					LEAST ONE
						HIGHER-FUSE
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR FOR
10	D. W. T. J. CO. O. O.	***	17/5/1 000	- (5 (0 O 1 -		ARC PROTECTION
49	INEV-160003	US	15/641,889	7/5/2017	Allowed	BATTERY MODULE
						INCLUDING A HEAT
						PIPE POSITIONED IN
						PROXIMITY TO A
						TERMINAL
						COMPONENT AT A
						POSITIVE OR
						NEGATIVE
						TERMINAL OF THE
						BATTERY MODULE
50	INEV-160003C1	US	TBD	6/28/2019	TBD	BATTERY MODULE
						INCLUDING A HEAT
						PIPE POSITIONED IN
						PROXIMITY TO A
						TERMINAL
						COMPONENT AT A
						POSITIVE OR
						NEGATIVE
						TERMINAL OF THE
						BATTERY MODULE
51	INEV-160003EP	EPO	EP17791265.6	10/13/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
						INCLUDING A HEAT
						PIPE POSITIONED IN
						PROXIMITY TO A
						TERMINAL
						COMPONENT AT A
						POSITIVE OR
						NEGATIVE
						TERMINAL OF THE
						BATTERY MODULE
52	INEV-160003IN	India	201917019127	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	11121 100003111	IIIMIU	201711017121	3/11/2017		INCLUDING A HEAT
						PIPE POSITIONED IN
						PROXIMITY TO A
						TERMINAL
						COMPONENT AT A
						POSITIVE OR
						NEGATIVE OR I
						TERMINAL OF THE
						BATTERY MODULE
53	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056592	10/13/2017	N/A	BATTERY MODULE
33		rc1	FC1/USZU1//US0392	10/13/201/	IN/A	INCLUDING A HEAT
	160003WO					
						PIPE POSITIONED IN
						PROXIMITY TO A
						TERMINAL
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	COMPONENT AT A

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 13 of 24

						POSITIVE OR
						NEGATIVE
						TERMINAL OF THE
						BATTERY MODULE
54	INEV-160004	US	15/641,910	7/5/2017	Pending	METHODS OF
						WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
						TERMINAL
55	INEV-	China	201780063729.5	4/15/2019	Pending	METHODS OF
	160004CN					WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
						TERMINAL
56	INEV-	China	201910363607.9	4/30/2019	Pending	METHODS OF
	160004CND1					WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
57	INEV-160004EP	EDO	EP17791826.5	10/12/2017	D 41	TERMINAL
57	INEV-160004EP	EPO	EP1//91820.5	10/13/2017	Pending	METHODS OF WELDING A
						BONDING A
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
						TERMINAL
58	INEV-160004IN	India	201927019183	5/14/2019	Pending	METHODS OF
	11.2 ( 10000 111 )	111010		0,11,2013	1 01141119	WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
						TERMINAL
59	INEV-	India	201928020930	5/27/2019	Pending	METHODS OF
	160004IND1					WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONNECTOR OF A
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
	DIEN	D.C.	D CID # I CO C C T TO T C C C C C	10/10/2017	27/4	TERMINAL
60	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/056597	10/13/2017	N/A	METHODS OF
	160004WO					WELDING A
						BONDING
						CONTACT DIATE TO
						CONTACT PLATE TO
						A BATTERY CELL
			L		I	TERMINAL

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 14 of 24

	*******	7.70	4.5/644.05		l 5 1:	L CVIII DIDDEC : -
61	INEV-160005	US	15/641,932	7/5/2017	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
62	INEV- 160005CN	China	201780063742	4/15/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
63	INEV- 160005CND1	China	201910365046.6	4/30/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
64	INEV- 160005CND2	China	201910363608.3	4/30/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
65	INEV-160005EP	EPO	EP17791827.3	10/13/2017	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
66	INEV- 160005EPD1	EPO	EP19177727.5	10/13/2017	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
67	INEV-160005IN	India	201917019228	5/14/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 15 of 24

						BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
68	INEV- 160005IND1	India	201918021247	5/29/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
69	INEV- 160005IND2	India	201918021323	5/29/2019	Pending	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
70	INEV- 160005WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056607	10/13/2017	N/A	CYLINDRICAL BATTERY CELL CONFIGURED WITH INSULATION COMPONENT, AND BATTERY MODULE CONTAINING THE SAME
71	INEV-160006	US	15/730,927	10/12/2017	Pending	OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERFACE FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
72	INEV- 160006CN	China	201780066864.5	4/26/2019	Pending	OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERFACE FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
73	INEV-160006EP	ЕРО	EP17792246.5	10/13/2017	Pending	OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERFACE FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 16 of 24

	Г	·	T	I	I =	
74	INEV-160006IN	India	201927019211	5/14/2019	Pending	OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERFACE FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
75	INEV- 160006WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056612	10/13/2017	N/A	OPTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERFACE FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
76	INEV-160007	US	15/677,373	8/15/2017	Issued #10160492	BATTERY JUNCTION BOX HOUSING CONFIGURED TO DIRECT CRASH FORCES IN AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE
77	INEV-160007EP	EPO	EP17791829.9	10/13/2017	Pending	BATTERY JUNCTION BOX HOUSING CONFIGURED TO DIRECT CRASH FORCES IN AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE
78	INEV-160007IN	India	201917019221	5/14/2019	Pending	BATTERY JUNCTION BOX HOUSING CONFIGURED TO DIRECT CRASH FORCES IN AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE
79	INEV- 160007WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056625	10/13/2017	N/A	BATTERY JUNCTION BOX HOUSING CONFIGURED TO DIRECT CRASH FORCES IN AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE
80	INEV-160008	US	15/677,398	8/15/2017	Allowed	MOTOR GUIDANCE COMPONENT CONFIGURED TO DIRECT MOVEMENT OF A DISLODGED ELECTRIC MOTOR OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE IN RESPONSE TO CRASH FORCES

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 17 of 24

	T	1	T	1		
81	INEV- 160008D1	US	16/453,680	6/26/2019	Pending	MOTOR GUIDANCE COMPONENT CONFIGURED TO DIRECT MOVEMENT OF A DISLODGED ELECTRIC MOTOR OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE IN RESPONSE TO CRASH FORCES
82	INEV- 160008WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056633	10/13/2017	N/A	MOTOR GUIDANCE COMPONENT CONFIGURED TO DIRECT MOVEMENT OF A DISLODGED ELECTRIC MOTOR OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE IN RESPONSE TO CRASH FORCES
83	INEV-160009	US	15/730,899	10/12/2017	Issued #10062977	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
84	INEV-160009C1	US	16/044,955	7/25/2018	Allowed	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
85	INEV-160009C1	US	TBD	6/28/2019	TBD	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
86	INEV- 160009CN	China	201780067546	4/29/2019	Pending	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 18 of 24

			Τ	ı	1	T ====================================
						SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
87	INEV-160009EP	EPO	EP17791266.4	10/13/2017	Pending	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
88	INEV-160009IN	India	201917019223	5/14/2019	Pending	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
89	INEV- 160009WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/056639	10/13/2017	N/A	MODULE-TO- MODULE POWER CONNECTOR BETWEEN BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND ARRANGEMENT THEREOF
90	INEV- 160010U1	US	15/794,411	10/26/2017	Pending	FIXATION OF A BATTERY MODULE IN A BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
91	INEV- 160010U1CN	China	201780066476.7	4/25/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
92	INEV- 160010U1CND1	China	201910363593	4/30/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 19 of 24

02	TNIEST	EDO	ED17901167.2	10/27/2017	Dandina	EIVATION OF
93	INEV- 160010U1EP	EPO	EP17801167.2	10/27/2017	Pending	FIXATION OF   BATTERY
	1000100124					MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO
						COMPENSATE
						TOLERANCES
94	INEV-	EPO	EP19179658.0	10/27/2017	Donding	
94		EPU	EP191/9038.0	10/2//201/	Pending	1
	160010U1EPD1					BATTERY MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO COMPENSATE
						1
0.5	INEV-	Tendin	201027010626	5/17/2019	Dandina	TOLERANCES FIXATION OF
95		India	201927019636	5/1//2019	Pending	
	160010U1IN					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO
						COMPENSATE
06	DIEV	7 1'	201020020021	5/27/2010	D 1:	TOLERANCES
96	INEV-	India	201928020921	5/27/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF
	160010U1IND1					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO
						COMPENSATE
07	DIEV	DOT	DCE/IIC2017/050020	10/27/2017	37/4	TOLERANCES
97	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/058839	10/27/2017	N/A	FIXATION OF
	160010U1WO					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO
						COMPENSATE
00	TNIEN	TIC	15/704 420	10/26/2017	D 1'	TOLERANCES
98	INEV-	US	15/794,438	10/26/2017	Pending	FIXATION OF A
	160010U2					BATTERY MODULE
						IN A BATTERY
						MODULE
						COMPARTMENT OF
						AN ENERGY
00	DIEN	C1 :	201700066010.0	1/26/2010	D 1:	STORAGE SYSTEM
99	INEV-	China	201780066918.8	4/26/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF
	160010U2CN					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO COMPENSATE
100	DIEN	Chin	201010262550.0	4/20/2010	Dom di	TOLERANCES
100	INEV-	China	201910363558.9	4/30/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF
	160010U2CND1					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						COMPENSATE
						COMPENSATE
101	INIEW	EDO	ED17901541.9	10/27/2017	Dom din -	TOLERANCES
101	INEV-	EPO	EP17801541.8	10/27/2017	Pending	FIXATION OF
	160010U2EP					BATTERY
						MODULES WITH A
						CURING PART TO
<u>.                                    </u>		1	1	I	I	1

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 20 of 24

						COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
102	INEV- 160010U2EPD1	EPO	EP19179662.2	10/27/2017	Pending	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
103	INEV- 160010U2IN	India	201917019309	5/15/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
104	INEV- 160010U2IND1	India	201917020717	5/24/2019	Pending	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
105	INEV- 160010U2WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/058850	10/27/2017	N/A	FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULES WITH A CURING PART TO COMPENSATE TOLERANCES
106	INEV- 160011U1	US	15/794,478	10/26/2017	Pending	LIQUID COOLANT LEAK PROTECTION FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
107	INEV- 160011U1CN	China	201780066477.1	4/25/2019	Pending	LIQUID COOLANT LEAK PROTECTION FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
108	INEV- 160011U1IN	India	201917019310	5/15/2019	Pending	LIQUID COOLANT LEAK PROTECTION FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM
109	INEV- 160011U1WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/058862	10/27/2017	N/A	LIQUID COOLANT LEAK PROTECTION FOR BATTERY MODULES OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 21 of 24

			_	1		
110	INEV-	US	15/794,504	10/26/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160011U2					ENDPLATE WITH
						SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
111	INEV-	China	201780066435.8	4/25/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160011U2CN					ENDPLATE WITH
						SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
112	INEV-	EPO	EP17801170.6	10/27/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160011U2EP					ENDPLATE WITH
						SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
113	INEV-	India	201917019334	5/15/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160011U2IN					ENDPLATE WITH
						SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
114	INEV-	India	201918020720	5/24/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE
	160011U2IND1			-,-,,-,-		ENDPLATE WITH
	100011011111					SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
115	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/058871	10/27/2017	N/A	BATTERY MODULE
110	160011U2WO		101,002011,000011	10,21,2011	1 "12	ENDPLATE WITH
	10001102,10					SEALED HOLE FOR
						COOLING TUBE
						CONNECTION
116	INEV-	US	15/794,535	10/26/2017	Pending	ELECTRICALLY
110	160011U3		12, 13 1,000	10,20,201.	1 01101115	INSULATING
	10001105					BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE FROM AN
						INTEGRATED
						COOLING PLATE
117	INEV-	India	201917019662	5/17/2019	Pending	ELECTRICALLY
** /	160011U3IN	IIIMIU	201717017002	3,1,1,2017		INSULATING
	13001103111					BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE FROM AN
						INTEGRATED
						COOLING PLATE
118	INEV-	PCT	PCT/US2017/058875	10/27/2017	N/A	ELECTRICALLY
110	160011U3WO	101	101,052017/030075	10,27,2017	****	INSULATING
	1000110040					BATTERY CELLS IN
						A BATTERY
						MODULE FROM AN
						INTEGRATED
						COOLING PLATE
			L	l	<u> </u>	COOLINGTLATE

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 22 of 24

110	TNIES.	TIC	15/704 557	10/07/2017	D 1'	DATTEDN MODILLE
119	INEV- 160011U4	US	15/794,556	10/26/2017	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COOLING TUBE INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED
						TURBULATOR COMPONENT AND
						METHOD THEREOF
120	INEV- 160011U4IN	India	201917019621	5/17/2019	Pending	BATTERY MODULE COOLING TUBE INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED TURBULATOR COMPONENT AND
121	INEV- 160011U4WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/058882	10/27/2017	N/A	METHOD THEREOF BATTERY MODULE COOLING TUBE INCLUDING AN INTEGRATED TURBULATOR COMPONENT AND METHOD THEREOF
122	INEV-160012	US	15/808,084	11/9/2017	Pending	NON-WELDING JOINDER OF EXTERIOR PLATES OF A BATTERY MODULE
123	INEV- 160012CN	China	201780067215.7	4/28/2019	Pending	NON-WELDING JOINDER OF EXTERIOR PLATES OF A BATTERY MODULE
124	INEV-160012EP	EPO	EP17808673.2	11/13/2017	Pending	NON-WELDING JOINDER OF EXTERIOR PLATES OF A BATTERY MODULE
125	INEV-160012IN	India	201917019613	5/17/2019	Pending	NON-WELDING JOINDER OF EXTERIOR PLATES OF A BATTERY MODULE
126	INEV- 160012WO	PCT	PCT/US2017/061260	11/13/2017	N/A	NON-WELDING JOINDER OF EXTERIOR PLATES OF A BATTERY MODULE
127	INEV-170001	US	15/808,155	11/9/2017	Pending	CLAMP-BASED FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT COVER

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 23 of 24

128	INEV- 170001CN	China	201880004225	4/30/2019	Pending	CLAMP-BASED FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT COVER
129	INEV-170001EP	EPO	EP18795890.5	10/10/2018	Pending	CLAMP-BASED FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT COVER
130	INEV-170001IN	India	201917019664	5/17/2019	Pending	CLAMP-BASED FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT COVER
131	INEV- 170001WO	PCT	PCT/US2018/055154	10/10/2018	N/A	CLAMP-BASED FIXATION OF BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENT COVER
132	INEV-170002	US	15/831,607	12/5/2017	Pending	PRESSURE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENTS OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
133	INEV- 170002CN	China	201880004220.8	4/30/2019	Pending	PRESSURE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENTS OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
134	INEV-170002EP	EPO	EP18797330.0	10/15/2018	Pending	PRESSURE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENTS OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
135	INEV-170002IN	India	201917019611	5/17/2019	Pending	PRESSURE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENTS OF AN ENERGY

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT InEVit LLC to Tiveni MergedCo, Inc. Page 24 of 24

						STORAGE SYSTEM AND EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
136	INEV- 170002WO	PCT	PCT/US2018/055863	10/15/2018	N/A	PRESSURE EQUALIZATION BETWEEN BATTERY MODULE COMPARTMENTS OF AN ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM AND EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
137	INEV-170003	US	15/843,082	12/15/2017	Pending	CLAMPING BAR HOLDER COMPONENT FOR A BATTERY MODULE AND METHOD THEREOF
138	INEV- 170003CN	China	201880004227.X	4/30/2019	Pending	CLAMPING BAR HOLDER COMPONENT FOR A BATTERY MODULE AND METHOD THEREOF
139	INEV-170003EP	EPO	EP18796340.0	10/15/2018	Pending	CLAMPING BAR HOLDER COMPONENT FOR A BATTERY MODULE AND METHOD THEREOF
140	INEV-170003IN	India	201917020393	5/23/2019	Pending	CLAMPING BAR HOLDER COMPONENT FOR A BATTERY MODULE AND METHOD THEREOF
141	INEV- 170003WO	PCT	PCT/US2018/055882	10/15/2018	N/A	CLAMPING BAR HOLDER COMPONENT FOR A BATTERY MODULE AND METHOD THEREOF

**PATENT REEL: 050083 FRAME: 0883 RECORDED: 08/17/2019**